
2021 Operating Budget 
 

Resolutions 

 

City of Concord, New Hampshire 

Fiscal Year 2020 
Council Adopted

       Fiscal Year 2021 
Council Adopted

Use of Funds

Budget Appropriations $66,524,857 $68,497,653

War Credits $267,400 $267,400

Overlay $300,000 $300,000

Total Use of Funds $67,092,257 $69,065,053

Sources of Funds

Miscellaneous Revenues $24,650,628 $26,302,701

Amount to be Raised by Property Taxes $42,441,629 $42,762,352

Total Sources of Funds $67,092,257 $69,065,053

Tax Rate Determination

Assessed Value (A.V.) in Thousands of Dollars * $4,205,811 $4,376,904

Amount to be Raised $42,441,629 $42,762,352

Current Year Recommended Tax Rate / $1,000 A.V. 10.09 9.77 **
Prior Year Tax Rate / $1,000 A.V. 9.90 9.77 *

Difference 0.19 0

Percentage Change 1.92% 0.00%

* Market and real growth adjustments after budget adoption 
resulted in a taxable assessed value of $4,343,903,940 for 
municipal purposes and a tax rate of $9.77 per $1,000 of assessed 
value.

1.76

1.75

Increase over Prior Year 0.01

Percentage Change 0.6%

8.01

8.02

Increase/(decrease) over Prior Year (0.01)$                      

Percentage Change -0.1%

** Portion of the Recommended Tax Rate Allocated to Debt Service

Portion of the Prior Year Tax Rate Allocated to Debt Service

** Portion of the Recommended Tax Rate Allocated to All Other Costs

Portion of the Prior Year Tax Rate Allocated to All Other Costs

Page 42



 

City of Concord, New Hampshire 

CITY OF CONCORD 
 

In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty 

RESOLUTION FIXING AND DETERMINING THE AMOUNT OF MONEY TO BE APPROPRIATED BY 
THE CITY OF CONCORD FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2021 ENDING JUNE 30, 2021 FOR 
THE GENERAL FUND, SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS, ENTERPRISE FUNDS, DEBT 
SERVICE FUNDS AND DE MINIMIS ACCOUNTS 

WHEREAS,  
 
WHEREAS, the fiscal year 2021 budget provides for the operations, maintenance, improvements, payment of debt 

 
 
WHEREAS, Section 34 of the City Charter requires the City Manager to submit the proposed budget to the City 

Council at least forty-  
 
The City of Concord resolves as follows: 

That there shall be appropriated the sums of:

Section 1: General Fund $68,497,653

Section 2: Special Revenue Funds

Inspection Fund $279,502

Parking Fund $3,171,675

Airport Fund $461,327
Conservation Property Fund $92,792

Golf Fund $1,130,751

Arena Fund $668,245

Solid Waste Fund $4,582,662

Section 3: Enterprise Funds

Water Fund $6,806,207

Wastewater Fund $8,538,963

Section 3: Debt Service Funds

North End Opportunity Corrider Tax Increment Financing District $244,985

Sears Block Tax Increment Financing District $1,231,445

Penacook Village Tax Increment Financing District $58,095

Section 4: De minimis gifts and donations $150,000

Funds to meet said appropriation shall be derived from taxes, income of the fund, fund 
balance, transfers, and other funds as deemed appropriate by City Council.

Page 43



In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty 

Page 44



In the year of our Lord two thousand and twenty 

Page 45


